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Appendix Test Data

Report No.: 18220WC30015403 Test Sample No.: 1-2-2

Start Test Date: 2023.2.14 Finish Test Date: 2023.2.20

Test Engineer: Auditor:

Temperature: 24.3℃ Relative Humidity: 57 %

Pressure: 1012 hPa

Appendix A: Conducted Output Power

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 21.86 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#12 22.06 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24 22.09 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 12RB#0 20.88 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 12RB#6 20.90 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 12RB#13 20.93 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 20.93 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 21.68 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#12 21.63 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 21.18 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 12RB#0 20.39 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 12RB#6 20.63 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 12RB#13 20.36 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 20.52 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 22.09 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#12 22.22 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24 21.89 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 12RB#0 21.09 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 12RB#6 21.04 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 12RB#13 21.01 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 21.01 PASS
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Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 20.73 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#12 21.23 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24 20.79 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 12RB#0 19.85 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 12RB#6 19.85 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 12RB#13 19.86 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 19.81 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20.45 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#12 21.01 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 20.36 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 12RB#0 19.50 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 12RB#6 19.64 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 12RB#13 19.63 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 19.53 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 20.61 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#12 21.33 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24 20.77 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 12RB#0 20.02 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 12RB#6 20.03 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 12RB#13 20.00 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 20.15 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 21.84 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#24 22.18 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49 22.08 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 25RB#0 21.01 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 25RB#12 20.97 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 25RB#25 21.10 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 21.02 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 21.60 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 21.86 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 21.51 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 20.54 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#12 20.49 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#25 20.47 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 20.43 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 22.13 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#24 22.45 PASS
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49 22.10 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 25RB#0 21.03 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 25RB#12 21.09 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 25RB#25 21.16 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 21.11 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 21.01 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#24 21.18 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49 21.29 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 25RB#0 20.00 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 25RB#12 19.78 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 25RB#25 19.86 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 20.08 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20.33 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 21.50 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 20.24 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 19.73 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#12 19.46 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#25 19.28 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 19.38 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 21.50 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#24 21.36 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49 21.55 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 25RB#0 20.07 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 25RB#12 19.98 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 25RB#25 20.04 PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 20.18 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 21.86 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#38 22.19 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74 22.03 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 38RB#0 21.07 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 38RB#18 21.08 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 38RB#37 21.07 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 21.07 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 21.52 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#38 21.48 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#74 21.37 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 38RB#0 20.44 PASS
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Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 38RB#18 20.47 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 38RB#37 20.48 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 20.48 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 21.90 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#38 22.33 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74 22.13 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 38RB#0 21.07 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 38RB#18 20.98 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 38RB#37 20.98 PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 20.99 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 20.92 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#38 21.17 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74 21.27 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 38RB#0 21.00 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 38RB#18 21.08 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 38RB#37 21.07 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 20.00 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20.77 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#38 20.58 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#74 20.62 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 38RB#0 20.46 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 38RB#18 20.47 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 38RB#37 20.48 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 19.45 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 21.05 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#38 21.54 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74 21.52 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 38RB#0 20.97 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 38RB#18 20.98 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 38RB#37 20.98 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 20.09 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 21.71 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#49 22.45 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99 22.08 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 50RB#0 21.05 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 50RB#25 21.05 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 50RB#50 21.09 PASS
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 20.99 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 21.64 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 21.72 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#99 21.77 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 20.50 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#25 20.55 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#50 20.35 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 20.52 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 21.67 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#49 22.26 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99 22.02 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 50RB#0 20.87 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 50RB#25 20.77 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 50RB#50 21.13 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 20.92 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 21.07 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#49 21.79 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99 20.92 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 50RB#0 20.15 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 50RB#25 20.10 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 50RB#50 20.19 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 19.95 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 21.14 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 21.11 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#99 21.20 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 19.62 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#25 19.63 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#50 19.48 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 19.47 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 20.51 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#49 20.98 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99 21.03 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 50RB#0 19.91 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 50RB#25 19.91 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 50RB#50 20.17 PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 20.03 PASS
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Appendix B: Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF)

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulation Channel

RB

Configuration
Result(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 5.62 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 5.67 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 4.81 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 5.34 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 5.02 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 5.45 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 6.24 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 6.41 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 5.78 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 6.13 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 5.61 13 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 6.16 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 5.50 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 5.59 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 4.49 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 5.34 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 4.71 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 5.27 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 6.38 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 6.44 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 5.41 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 6.15 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 5.43 13 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 6.17 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 5.21 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 5.87 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 4.45 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 5.64 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 5.00 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 5.61 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 6.17 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 6.46 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 5.21 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 6.21 13 PASS



Page 7 of 79

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 5.80 13 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 6.16 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 5.29 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 5.50 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 4.01 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 5.34 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 5.34 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 5.40 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 6.00 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 6.33 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 4.54 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 6.13 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 5.96 13 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 6.20 13 PASS
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Test Graphs
Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#0

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0
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Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-25RB#0
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#0

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-25RB#0
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-50RB#0
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Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0
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Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-50RB#0



Page 16 of 79

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0



Page 17 of 79

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-75RB#0
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-75RB#0
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0
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Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulation Channel

RB

Configuration

Occupied

Bandwidth

(MHz)

26dB

Bandwidth

(MHz)

Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 4.4901 4.865 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 4.4966 4.843 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 4.4807 4.832 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 4.4964 4.862 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 4.5000 4.836 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 4.4888 4.839 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 8.9632 9.554 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 8.9561 9.535 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 8.9521 9.527 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 8.9483 9.514 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 8.9596 9.509 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 8.9392 9.547 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 13.439 14.27 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 13.414 14.25 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 13.411 14.21 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 13.440 14.25 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 13.420 14.20 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 13.417 14.24 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 17.923 18.97 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 17.871 18.93 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 17.874 18.93 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 17.910 18.93 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 17.871 18.93 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 17.882 18.94 PASS
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Test Graphs

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-25RB#0
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-25RB#0
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-50RB#0
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Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-50RB#0
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Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-75RB#0
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-75RB#0
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0



Page 34 of 79



Page 35 of 79

Appendix D: Band Edge

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0
-46.20,-35.8
0,-35.80,-12

.02
PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24
-53.59,-39.1
1,-39.11,-46

.86
PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0
-41.88,-36.8
9,-36.60,-24

.18
PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0
-46.74,-31.2
9,-54.03,-53

.60
PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24
-16.11,-36.9
6,-52.78,-50

.45
PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0
-26.14,-35.7
2,-42.12,-42

.43
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0
-50.76,-37.5
0,-38.57,-16

.21
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24
-53.74,-42.6
7,-42.44,-47

.31
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0
-42.67,-39.8
9,-36.20,-24

.10
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0
-46.85,-31.6
9,-54.04,-53

.24
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24
-17.00,-38.7
9,-53.33,-52

.42
PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0
-27.22,-35.4
7,-41.30,-43

.06
PASS
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0
-48.37,-34.4
6,-42.09,-21

.06
PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49
-51.81,-34.0
8,-41.30,-49

.62
PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0
-42.90,-37.4
2,-34.88,-27

.54
PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0
-49.98,-46.5
4,-38.87,-51

.74
PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49
-22.66,-42.4
8,-34.43,-51

.68
PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0
-28.94,-37.0
6,-36.16,-42

.04
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0
-47.99,-33.1
1,-42.16,-21

.31
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49
-51.73,-32.0
1,-41.39,-50

.20
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0
-42.20,-36.9
0,-34.82,-28

.70
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0
-50.41,-48.4
5,-36.51,-51

.68
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49
-22.55,-42.8
9,-36.45,-51

.41
PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0
-29.95,-35.0
0,-37.09,-41

.22
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0
-34.50,-41.0
6,-40.26,-20

.06
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74
-37.83,-40.4
4,-50.17,-49

.67
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0
-37.50,-34.4
2,-32.28,-30

PASS
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.19

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0
-49.13,-50.0
7,-36.74,-50

.32
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74
-23.00,-41.7
2,-34.05,-49

.67
PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0
-31.97,-34.5
6,-34.41,-41

.06
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0
-33.80,-41.6
2,-42.69,-21

.52
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74
-36.55,-41.1
5,-50.10,-48

.72
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0
-38.74,-35.8
3,-32.62,-30

.94
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0
-48.60,-49.9
5,-38.47,-50

.47
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74
-22.17,-41.4
5,-34.95,-50

.27
PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0
-32.39,-33.8
9,-35.72,-41

.41
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0
-37.04,-40.1
1,-41.23,-22

.07
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99
-39.54,-39.3
5,-49.11,-48

.80
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0
-38.89,-36.2
4,-34.18,-32

.17
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0
-48.90,-49.1
4,-41.69,-48

.84
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99
-24.86,-41.3
4,-36.83,-49

.23
PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 -33.54,-35.2 PASS
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4,-35.56,-45
.87

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0
-38.60,-40.2
4,-41.03,-23

.43
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99
-40.07,-39.7
8,-49.44,-49

.04
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0
-38.43,-35.5
8,-34.24,-32

.99
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0
-49.05,-49.2
6,-41.72,-49

.38
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99
-24.44,-41.8
1,-38.08,-49

.22
PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0
-32.32,-34.4
2,-35.85,-45

.02
PASS

Test Graphs
Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#0

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#24
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Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#24
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Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#0

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#24
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-25RB#0

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#24
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-25RB#0

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#49
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#49
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#49
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Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-50RB#0

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#49
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Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-50RB#0

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#74
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Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#74
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Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#74
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-75RB#0

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#74
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-75RB#0

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#99
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#99
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#99
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-100RB#0

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#99
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-100RB#0
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulation Channel

RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.3
9

PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.2
5

PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.4
6

PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.8
2

PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.2 PASS

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.5 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.8 PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.1
4

PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.5
5

PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.5
6

PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.1
5

PASS

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-32.7
5

PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.4
9

PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.0
7

PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.5
3

PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.5 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.9 PASS

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-34.0
1

PASS
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.8
2

PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-32.0
8

PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.7
8

PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-34.0
4

PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.4
3

PASS

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.3
9

PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.5
5

PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.0
5

PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.5
5

PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.0
5

PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.3
8

PASS

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-32.5
8

PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.2 PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-32.5
9

PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-55.8
1

PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.2
3

PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.5
2

PASS

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.5
1

PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.3
5

PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-32.1 PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.0
6

PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.4
8

PASS
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.2
4

PASS

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-32.1
8

PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-56.6
3

PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.0
3

PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.5
6

PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-33.6
7

PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-57.2
6

PASS

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
27000MHz

-32.4
2

PASS

Test Graphs
Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-20775-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz



Page 58 of 79

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band7-5MHz-QPSK-21425-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-20775-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band7-5MHz-16QAM-21425-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-20800-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band7-10MHz-QPSK-21400-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-20800-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz



Page 65 of 79

Band7-10MHz-16QAM-21400-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-20825-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band7-15MHz-QPSK-21375-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-20825-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band7-15MHz-16QAM-21375-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-20850-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band7-20MHz-QPSK-21350-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-20850-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz



Page 72 of 79

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz

Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band7-20MHz-16QAM-21350-1RB#0-Range2:1000~27000MHz



Page 74 of 79

Appendix F: Frequency stability VS Voltage measurement

Test Result

Voltage

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VL NT 6.75 0.002697 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VN NT 9.60 0.003836 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 VH NT 14.20 0.005674 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VL NT -3.50 -0.001381 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VN NT 3.30 0.001302 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 VH NT -3.42 -0.001349 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VL NT 6.67 0.002598 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VN NT -4.13 -0.001609 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 VH NT 3.22 0.001254 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VL NT 8.15 0.003257 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VN NT 8.65 0.003457 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 VH NT 12.23 0.004887 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VL NT 4.36 0.001720 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VN NT -4.99 -0.001968 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 VH NT 4.18 0.001649 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VL NT 5.62 0.002189 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VN NT 6.58 0.002563 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 VH NT 7.51 0.002925 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VL NT 6.08 0.002427 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -4.43 -0.001768 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -7.11 -0.002838 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VL NT -4.84 -0.001909 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VN NT -5.48 -0.002162 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 VH NT -5.05 -0.001992 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VL NT -3.09 -0.001205 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VN NT -9.57 -0.003731 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 VH NT -4.38 -0.001708 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VL NT -3.48 -0.001389 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VN NT -5.04 -0.002012 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 VH NT -5.19 -0.002072 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VL NT -6.65 -0.002623 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VN NT -4.31 -0.001700 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 VH NT -7.05 -0.002781 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VL NT -2.99 -0.001166 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VN NT 4.42 0.001723 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 VH NT -3.39 -0.001322 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VL NT 4.84 0.001930 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VN NT 3.93 0.001567 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 VH NT 5.56 0.002217 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VL NT -4.98 -0.001964 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VN NT -4.39 -0.001732 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 VH NT -5.38 -0.002122 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 8.35 0.003259 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VN NT 5.35 0.002088 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 VH NT 7.12 0.002779 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VL NT 6.79 0.002708 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VN NT 3.18 0.001268 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 VH NT 7.93 0.003163 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VL NT 6.78 0.002675 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VN NT -4.75 -0.001874 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 VH NT 6.52 0.002572 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VL NT 5.44 0.002123 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VN NT 11.72 0.004574 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 VH NT 7.44 0.002903 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VL NT 7.50 0.002988 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VN NT 7.57 0.003016 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 VH NT 7.80 0.003108 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VL NT -6.54 -0.002580 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VN NT -4.38 -0.001728 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 VH NT -5.52 -0.002178 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VL NT 5.44 0.002125 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VN NT 5.95 0.002324 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 VH NT 9.64 0.003766 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VL NT 6.05 0.002410 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VN NT 6.97 0.002777 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 VH NT 9.51 0.003789 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VL NT 2.52 0.000994 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VN NT -3.30 -0.001302 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 VH NT -6.87 -0.002710 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VL NT 9.28 0.003625 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VN NT 6.14 0.002398 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 VH NT -4.35 -0.001699 ±2.5 PASS
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Appendix G: Frequency stability VS Temperature measurement

Test Result

Temperature

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 8.84 0.003532 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 10.31 0.004120 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 10.30 0.004116 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 9.54 0.003812 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 12.09 0.004831 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.81 -0.001897 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 4.26 0.001680 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.05 -0.002387 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.81 -0.001897 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.64 -0.002619 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 5.25 0.002045 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 8.68 0.003381 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 6.71 0.002613 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 4.59 0.001788 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 7.37 0.002870 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -30 7.42 0.002965 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV -20 8.98 0.003588 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 0 8.67 0.003465 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 10 7.57 0.003025 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 NV 20 6.79 0.002713 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -30 4.06 0.001602 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV -20 3.75 0.001479 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 0 5.89 0.002323 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 10 3.39 0.001337 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 NV 20 5.21 0.002055 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -30 7.44 0.002898 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV -20 7.55 0.002941 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 0 9.97 0.003883 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 10 7.97 0.003104 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 NV 20 10.94 0.004261 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 3.15 0.001257 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -4.12 -0.001645 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 4.06 0.001621 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.52 -0.003002 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 3.28 0.001309 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.95 -0.001953 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 -4.91 -0.001937 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 4.43 0.001748 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 3.76 0.001483 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 4.84 0.001909 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.78 -0.001864 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.36 -0.000920 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.52 -0.001762 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 2.42 0.000943 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -4.35 -0.001696 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.92 -0.001964 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.17 -0.002862 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.15 -0.002455 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.83 -0.001529 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 50RB#0 NV 20 -5.88 -0.002347 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -30 4.76 0.001878 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV -20 -4.56 -0.001799 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.52 -0.000994 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.33 -0.001314 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.85 -0.001519 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -30 4.25 0.001657 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV -20 -5.74 -0.002238 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 0 -5.51 -0.002148 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 10 6.27 0.002444 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.89 -0.001517 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 4.15 0.001655 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 4.51 0.001799 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 6.34 0.002528 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 7.18 0.002863 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 4.12 0.001643 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 5.28 0.002083 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 6.31 0.002489 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 -6.35 -0.002505 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 4.46 0.001759 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 4.62 0.001822 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 6.04 0.002357 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 8.96 0.003497 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 8.33 0.003251 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 8.83 0.003446 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 6.34 0.002474 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -30 4.58 0.001827 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV -20 3.62 0.001444 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 0 3.63 0.001448 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 10 8.23 0.003282 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 75RB#0 NV 20 6.14 0.002449 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -30 -6.27 -0.002473 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV -20 -5.51 -0.002174 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 0 2.45 0.000966 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 10 -5.31 -0.002095 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 75RB#0 NV 20 4.39 0.001732 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -30 10.57 0.004125 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV -20 5.41 0.002111 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 0 7.72 0.003013 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 10 6.97 0.002720 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 75RB#0 NV 20 5.46 0.002131 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 8.33 0.003319 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 6.68 0.002661 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 4.85 0.001932 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 7.70 0.003068 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 7.00 0.002789 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -2.25 -0.000888 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -8.64 -0.003408 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -5.34 -0.002107 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -11.67 -0.004604 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 -5.04 -0.001988 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 8.64 0.003375 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 7.55 0.002949 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 8.17 0.003191 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 8.87 0.003465 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 7.00 0.002734 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -30 7.95 0.003167 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV -20 6.41 0.002554 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 0 7.04 0.002805 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 10 8.20 0.003267 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 100RB#0 NV 20 10.86 0.004327 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -30 -8.33 -0.003286 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV -20 -4.66 -0.001838 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 0 -4.46 -0.001759 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 10 -7.97 -0.003144 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 100RB#0 NV 20 5.39 0.002126 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -30 3.95 0.001543 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV -20 6.52 0.002547 ±2.5 PASS
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Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 0 4.62 0.001805 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 10 5.18 0.002023 ±2.5 PASS
Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 100RB#0 NV 20 5.62 0.002195 ±2.5 PASS

--END--
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